SYNTHESIS AND CHARACTERIZATION OF BENZOYL THIOUREA
DERIVATIVES IMPREGNATED IN BAMBOO CHARCOAL

NUR SHAFIHUSNA BINTI SOBRI

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry with Management
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
University Technology MARA

FEBRUARY 2023



This Final Year Project report entitle “SYNTHESIS AND CHARACTERIZATION OF BENZOYL THIOUREA
DERIVATIVES IMPREGNATED IN BAMBOO CHARCOAL” was submitted by Nur Shafihusna Binti Sobri in
partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons) Chemistry With Management in the
Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

Dr. Sharizal Hasan
Supervisor
B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
02600 Arau
Perlis

Dr. Zuliahani Binti Ahmad
Department of Polymer Technology,
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

02600 Arau
Perlis
Dr. Siti Nurlia Binti Ali Dr. Rosyaini Afindi Zaman
Project Coordinator Head of Programme
Faculty of Applied Sciences Faculty of Applied Sciences
02600 Arau 02600 Arau
Perlis Perlis

Date:




TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of study

1.2 Problem statement

1.3 Significance of study

1.4 Objective of study

1.5 Scope and limitation of study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Wastewater
2.2 Heavy metals
2.3 Conventional methods for the removal of heavy metals
2.3.1 Electrocoagulation
2.3.2 Chemical Precipitation
2.3.3 Adsorption
2.3.3.1 Type of adsorption
2.3.3.1.1 Physical adsorption (Physisorption)
2.3.3.1.2 Chemical adsorption (Chemisorption)
2.4 Adsorbent
2.5 Bamboo Charcoal
2.6 Activated Carbon
2.6.1 Physical Modification
2.6.2 Chemical Modification
2.7 Chemical Modification of Bamboo Charcoal
2.7.1 Impregnation of Surfactants
2.7.2 Impregnation of Chelating Agents

Il
v
Vi
VIl
Vil
IX

~No ol b~

10
13
13
15
16
17
17
17
18
19
21
22
22
23
23
24



CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
3.1 Materials
3.2 Chemicals used and Characterization Instruments
3.3 Bio adsorbent
3.4 Chemical Modification of Bamboo Charcoal
3.4.1 Synthesis of unsymmetrical Ligand 1 and Ligand 2
3.4.2 Treatment of Bamboo Charcoal with distilled water
3.4.3 Impregnation of Ligand 1 and Ligand 2 with treated Bamboo Charcoal
3.5 Characterization of the adsorbent

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Preliminary studies
4.2 Characterization of the adsorbent

4.2.1 Fourier Transform Infrared Spectroscopy

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
5.1 Conclusion
5.2 Recommendation

REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

27
27
28
29
29
30
31
31

32
33
33

41
41
42

43
50
62



ABSTRACT

SYNTHESIS AND CHARACTERIZATION OF BENZOYL THIOUREA
DERIVATIVES IMPREGNATED IN BAMBOO CHARCOAL (Gigantochloa

Scortechinii)

An effective method for treating wastewater is adsorption. Charcoal is an option for
adsorbent used in adsorption process. By modifying charcoal chemically, its uptake
capacity will be improved. Thiourea is an organic compound that has sulfide in its
molecule and can participate in a chemical reaction upon chelating. In this study,
thiourea and its newly synthesized derivatives were impregnated into bamboo charcoal
(Gigantochloa Scortechinii). N-(phenylcarbamothioyl) benzamide, L1 was
synthesized and characterized spectroscopically using FTIR methods. The presence of
C=0 group and C=S peaks, appeared in FTIR around 1671 cm™ and 1254 cm?,
respectively, indicates the attachment of benzoyl thiourea and aniline. Bamboo
charcoal was used as starting material to prepare composite adsorbent starting with pre-
treatment with distilled water, impregnation in thiourea solutions, followed by heating
(reflux). To confirm the impregnation of the charcoal with thiourea derivatives, FTIR
analyses was performed on the generated material, as well as the raw charcoal and
thiourea derivatives. FTIR shown the presence of different functional groups. Different
functional group and size enlargement are expected to improve intake capacity of

bamboo charcoal.





