SYNTHESIS AND CHARACTERIZATION OF BENZOYL THIOUREA DERIVATIVES IMPREGNATED IN BAMBOO CHARCOAL

NUR SHAFIHUSNA BINTI SOBRI

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry with Management
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
University Technology MARA

FEBRUARY 2023

This Final Year Project report entitle "SYNTHESIS AND CHARACTERIZATION OF BENZOYL THIOUREA DERIVATIVES IMPREGNATED IN BAMBOO CHARCOAL" was submitted by Nur Shafihusna Binti Sobri in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons) Chemistry With Management in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

Dr. Sharizal Hasan
Supervisor
B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
02600 Arau
Perlis

Dr. Zuliahani Binti Ahmad Department of Polymer Technology, Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 02600 Arau Perlis

Dr. Siti Nurlia Binti Ali Project Coordinator Faculty of Applied Sciences 02600 Arau Perlis Dr. Rosyaini Afindi Zaman Head of Programme Faculty of Applied Sciences 02600 Arau Perlis

Date:			

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	III IV VI VII
TABLE OF CONTENTS	
LIST OF TABLES	
LIST OF FIGURES	
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	VIII
ABSTRACT	IX
ABSTRAK	X
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION	
1.1 Background of study	1
1.2 Problem statement	4
1.3 Significance of study	5
1.4 Objective of study	6
1.5 Scope and limitation of study	7
CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1 Wastewater	8
2.2 Heavy metals	10
2.3 Conventional methods for the removal of heavy metals	13
2.3.1 Electrocoagulation	13
2.3.2 Chemical Precipitation	15
2.3.3 Adsorption	16
2.3.3.1 Type of adsorption	17
2.3.3.1.1 Physical adsorption (Physisorption)	17
2.3.3.1.2 Chemical adsorption (Chemisorption)	17
2.4 Adsorbent	18
2.5 Bamboo Charcoal	19
2.6 Activated Carbon	21
2.6.1 Physical Modification	22
2.6.2 Chemical Modification	22
2.7 Chemical Modification of Bamboo Charcoal	23
2.7.1 Impregnation of Surfactants	23
2.7.2 Impregnation of Chelating Agents	24

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY						
3.1 Materials3.2 Chemicals used and Characterization Instruments3.3 Bio adsorbent3.4 Chemical Modification of Bamboo Charcoal						
					3.4.1 Synthesis of unsymmetrical Ligand 1 and Ligand 2	29
					3.4.2 Treatment of Bamboo Charcoal with distilled water	30
					3.4.3 Impregnation of Ligand 1 and Ligand 2 with treated Bamboo Charcoal	31
3.5 Characterization of the adsorbent						
CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	32					
4.1 Preliminary studies						
4.2 Characterization of the adsorbent	33 33					
4.2.1 Fourier Transform Infrared Spectroscopy	33					
CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	41					
5.1 Conclusion	41					
5.2 Recommendation	42					
REFERENCES	43					
APPENDICES	50					
CURRICULUM VITAE	62					

ABSTRACT

SYNTHESIS AND CHARACTERIZATION OF BENZOYL THIOUREA DERIVATIVES IMPREGNATED IN BAMBOO CHARCOAL (Gigantochloa Scortechinii)

An effective method for treating wastewater is adsorption. Charcoal is an option for adsorbent used in adsorption process. By modifying charcoal chemically, its uptake capacity will be improved. Thiourea is an organic compound that has sulfide in its molecule and can participate in a chemical reaction upon chelating. In this study, thiourea and its newly synthesized derivatives were impregnated into bamboo charcoal (Gigantochloa Scortechinii). N-(phenylcarbamothioyl) benzamide, L1 synthesized and characterized spectroscopically using FTIR methods. The presence of C=O group and C=S peaks, appeared in FTIR around 1671 cm⁻¹ and 1254 cm⁻¹, respectively, indicates the attachment of benzoyl thiourea and aniline. Bamboo charcoal was used as starting material to prepare composite adsorbent starting with pretreatment with distilled water, impregnation in thiourea solutions, followed by heating (reflux). To confirm the impregnation of the charcoal with thiourea derivatives, FTIR analyses was performed on the generated material, as well as the raw charcoal and thiourea derivatives. FTIR shown the presence of different functional groups. Different functional group and size enlargement are expected to improve intake capacity of bamboo charcoal.